Net Debt, Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA & Net Debt-to-Pro Forma TTM Adjusted
EBITDA

As used herein, net debt represents total debt as recognized on the balance sheet less cash
and restricted cash. Total debt includes our borrowings under the Credit Facility, borrowings
under or issuances of, as applicable, our subsidiaries’ securitization facilities, and other
borrowings. We believe net debt is a useful indicator of our leverage and capital structure.

As used herein, net debt-to-adjusted EBITDA, net debt-to-pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA,

or “leverage” or “leverage ratio,” is measured as net debt divided by adjusted EBITDA or pro
forma TTM adjusted EBITDA. We believe that this metric is a key measure of our financial
liquidity and flexibility and is used in the calculation of a key metric in one of our Credit
Facility financial covenants.

The following table presents a reconciliation of the IFRS Financial measure of Total Non-
Current Borrowings to the Non-IFRS measure of Net Debt and a calculation of Net Debt-to-
Adjusted EBITDA and Net Debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for each of the periods
listed:

 As of

(In thousands)
March 31,

2025
June 30,

2025
June 30,

2024
December 31,

2024
Total debt $ 2,701,190 $ 2,676,910 $ 1,654,560 $ 1,693,242

LESS: Cash and cash equivalents  32,641  23,743  3,483  5,990
LESS: Restricted cash(1)(2)  106,011  103,158  54,976  46,269

Net debt $ 2,562,538 $ 2,550,009 $ 1,596,101 $ 1,640,983

Pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA (3) $ 952,216 $ 964,028 $ 584,261 $ 548,570

Net debt-to-pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA (4) 2.7x 2.6x 2.7x 3.0x

(1) Includes adjustments for deferred financing costs and original issue discounts, consistent with presentation on the Statement of Financial
Position.

(2) The increase of restricted cash as of March 31 and June 30, 2025, is due to the addition of $19 million and $31 million in restricted cash for the

ABS X Notes and ABS Maverick Notes, respectively, offset by $4 million for the retirement of the ABS I & II notes.

(3) Includes adjustments for the trailing twelve months ended March 31, 2025 for the Oaktree, Crescent Pass, and East Texas II acquisitions to pro